Participants’ privacy and confidentiality were ensured throughout the study. Completed 

questionnaires were securely stored and accessible only to the research team. All ethical principles guiding human subjects research were 

strictly observed.  

3. Results 

Three hundred and fifty-five (355) women utilising the outpatient departments of University College Hospital, Adeoyo state hospital, and 

Agbowo primary health care center. The calculated sample size is 356, resulting in a response rate of approximately 99.7%. All 

questionnaires were correctly completed, retrieved, and included in the analysis.